1 Gold Bar 01 382.170 Grams 999.0/24 Kt Rs.34,73,925/- Rs.31,39,500/- 

2.4 Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer informed that the said 01 gold bar (derived from 
the gold paste concealed between the two layers of the legging), weighing 382.170 grams, 
having purity 999.0/24Kt. is having total Market Value of Rs.34,73,925/-(Rupees Thirty 
Four Lakh Seventy Three Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Five Only) and Tariff Value 
Rs.31,39,500/- (Rupees Thirty One Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Only), which 
has been calculated as per the Notification No. 13/2025-Customs (N.T.) dated 13.03.2025 
(gold) and Notification No. 21/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 21.03.2025 (exchange rate). He 
submitted her valuation report to the AIU Officers.    

2.5 The method of testing and valuation used by the valuer was done in presence of the

[...]

the Customs Area, therefore the same fall under the category of Smuggled Goods and stand 
liable for confiscation under the Customs Act, 1962.  

Therefore, the said 01 gold bar totally weighing 382.170 grams having purity 999.0/24Kt and 
having Market Value of Rs.34,73,925/-(Rupees Thirty Four Lakh Seventy Three Thousand 
Nine Hundred Twenty Five Only) and Tariff Value Rs.31,39,500/- (Rupees Thirty One Lakh 
Thirty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Only), were placed under seizure vide Seizure Memo 
dated 25.03.2025 issued under the provisions of Section 110(1) and 110(3) of the Customs 
Act, 1962 under reasonable belief that the subject 01 gold bar is liable for confiscation under 
Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

dealing with the said 01 gold bar (derived from the gold paste concealed between the 
two layers of the legging) having purity 999.0 24 Kt weighing 382.170 grams having 
Market Value of Rs.34,73,925/-(Rupees Thirty Four Lakh Seventy Three Thousand 
Nine Hundred Twenty Five Only) and Tariff Value Rs.31,39,500/- (Rupees Thirty One 
Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Only). 

ii The 01 Gold Bar was found concealed by way of concealing the paste of gold and 
chemical between the two layers of the legging worn by the passenger and not declared 
to the Customs. The passenger indulged herself in the instant case of smuggling of

[...]

ix As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962, the burden of proving that the 01 gold bar 
weighing 382.170 grams of purity 999.0/24Kt and having Market Value of 
Rs.34,73,925/-(Rupees Thirty Four Lakh Seventy Three Thousand Nine Hundred 
Twenty Five Only) and Tariff Value Rs.31,39,500/- (Rupees Thirty One Lakh Thirty 
Nine Thousand Five Hundred Only), found concealed with the passenger, without 
declaring it to the Customs, is not smuggled goods, is upon the passenger. 

8.  In view of the above, Ms. Rinku Rameshbhai Muliya is liable for: 

i Confiscation of 01 gold bar weighing 382.170 grams having purity 999.0/24Kt.

[...]

Terminal-2 of SVPIA Ahmedabad, placed under seizure under Panchnama proceedings 
dated 25.03.2025 and Seizure Memo Order dated 25.03.2025, under the provisions of 
Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

ii) I impose a Penalty of Rs.8,75,000/-(Rupees Eight Lakh Seventy-Five Thousand 
Only) on Ms. Rinku Rameshbhai Muliya under the provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and 
112(b)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

34. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-30/SVPIA-C/O&A/HQ/2025-26 
dated 23.09.2025 stands disposed of. 

(Shree Ram Vishnoi)